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¥i

Ms. Amy Leech
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Uil

Alameda County Health Care Services "
80 Swan Way, Room 200 o
Oakland, CA 94621 R

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, ;i
CALIFORNIA ‘

Dear Ms. Leech:

Enclosed is a copy of the ‘Third Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility prepared by E1 Dorado Environmental,
Inc. Also included with the report is a copy of the Quarterly Status report
describing the work performed this quarter and the work anticipated to be
conducted in the next quarter.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at
(209) 583-5571.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

Kenneth R. Earnest
Environmental Specialist Il
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Third Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Quarterly Status Report

cc w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB
Mr. Peter J. Pugnale, Shell 0il Company
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Former Station #574
Castro Valley, CA

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Results indicate that the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon
plume continues to be defined.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:
ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

Fourth quarter monitoring December 1995

- Initiate MTBE sampling March 1996




El Dorado Environmental, Inc.

2221 Goldoradeo Trail, El Dorado, California 95623 (916) 626-3898
Fax (916) 626-3899

January 4, 1996

Mr. Kenneth Eamest
Environmental Specialist o ol
Ultramar Inc.
525 West Third Street on
Hanford, California 93232-0466 -

Subject: Third Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #3574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Earnest:

El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) has prepared this report to document the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring conducted on September 26, 1995 at the subject site (Figure 1). The
monitoring, conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements of depth to
ground water, subjective analysis for the presence or absence of free product, ground water purging
and collection of ground water samples. Doulos reports that all field activities were conducted in
accordance with the Ultramar Field Procedures described in Attachment A.

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos collected depth to ground water measurements. Copies of Doulos’ field
data sheets are contained in Attachment B. Ground water elevation data collected since March 1992
are summarized in Table 1. Historical ground water elevation data are contained n Attachment C.
On the basis of the current measurements, ground water flows toward the southwest (Figure 2) at
a gradient of 0.01 foot per foot. Ground water levels have decreased an average of 0.72 feet
compared to the last monitoring event,
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GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Ground water samples were collected from six monitoring wells. In accordance with an agreement
with Alameda County, monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-8 were not sampled this quarter. All
samples were analyzed for concentrations of:

L TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.
® BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results collected since March 1992 are summarized in Table 2. Historical analytical data
are contained in Attachment D. Figure 3 illustrates the inferred distribution of dissolved benzene in
ground water based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the
current sampling event are included in Attachment E. Benzene was not present at detectable
concentrations in ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.
Benzene concentrations decreased in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-3; and increased
in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 compared to prior sampling,

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

QOakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, California 94612

m
El Dorado Environmental, inc.
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The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this,
no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar Inc.
Any reliance on this report by third parties will be at such parties’ sole risk.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 626-3893.

Regards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Nebo 4 g Qoo

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD/davd

Attachments

M
El Dorado Environmental, inc.
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GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #574

TABLE 1

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
m
MW-1 03/27/92 156.55 22.43 134.12 -
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 —
09/23/92 24.07 132.48 —_—
11/12/92 24.16 132.39 2933
02/02/93 2187 134.68 29.80
05/07/93 22.58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 —
08/11/93 23.41 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 24.09 13246 29.81
03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85
06/02/94 23.24 133.31 29.85
09/09/94 2393 132.62 29,86
12/20/94 22.94 133.61 29.85
03/08/95 22.20 134.33 29.71
06/14/95 22.65 133.90 29.70
09/26/95 23.44 133.11 29.71
MW-2 03/27/92 155.17 20.82 13435 -
06/04/92 21.81 133.36 —
09/23/92 22,45 132.72 —_
11/12/92 22.60 132,57 2971
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73
03/07/93 20,97 134,20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 _—
08/11/93 21.85 133.32 29.70
11/05/93 22.32 132.85 29.70
03/01/94 21.19 133,98 2968
06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.69
09/19/94 2233 132.84 29.66
12/20/94 21.37 133.80 29.65
03/08/95 20.60 134.57 29.52
06/14/95 21.04 134.13 29.54
09/26/95 21.84 133.33 29.53
MW-3 03/27/92 157.13 21.46 135.67 —
06/04/92 2234 134.79 —
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 20.45
05/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
03/18/93 21.73 135.40 an
08/11/93 2231 134.32 29.41
11/05/93 2285 134,28 29.41
03/01/94 21.97 135.16 29.55
06/02/94 22.29 134.84 29.56
0%/09/94 2291 134.22 29.56
12720/94 22,11 135.02 29.54
03/08/95 21.40 13573 29.38
06/14/95 21.80 13533 29.36
09/26/95 22.38 134,75 2037
MW 05/18/93 131.96 17.5% 134.41 —_—
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 28.43
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43
03/401/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 134.28 28.12
09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13
12/20/94 17.52 134.44 28.10
03/08/95 16.82 135.14 27.97
06/14/95 17.22 134.74 27.97
09/26/95 17.79 134.17 27.91
NOTES: 1 - Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 = Elevation referanced fo mean sea level,
Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well.

Not measured.




GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #574

TABLE 1

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

Reference

Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
(top of casing)’ Ground Water' Elevation® Depth

MW-5 05/18/93 148.68 15.72 132.96 wam
08/11/93 16.42 132.26 25.43
11/05/93 16.92 131.76 25.43
03/01/94 15.54 133.14 25.00
06/02/94 16.19 132.49 25.00
09/09/94 16.87 131.81 25.00
12/20/94 15.84 132.84 25.01
03/08/05 15.11 133.57 24.85
06/14/95 15.69 132.99 24.86
09/26/95 16.46 132.22 24.81

MW-5 05/18/03 153.96 20.80 133.16 -
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15
11/05/93 2211 131.85 31.15
03/01/94 20.80 133.16 2096
06/02/94 21.37 132.59 29.98
09/09/94 22.05 131.91 29.96
12/20/94 21.08 132,90 29.89
03/08/95 20.29 133.67 20.67
06/14/95 20.81 133.15 29.65
09/26/95 21.62 132.34 29.66

NMW-7 05/18/93 156.09 2264 133.45 —
08/11/93 13.25 132.84 30.75
11/05/93 23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 2272 133.37 30.11
06/02/94 2322 132.87 3012
09/09/94 23.90 132.19 3012
12/20/94 2298 133.11 30,10
03/08/95 22.14 133.95 29.91
06/14/95 2261 13348 29.91
D9/26/95 23.43 132.66 29.90

MW-8§ 05/18/93 158.04 21.55 136.49 —_—
08/11/93 22.43 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34.82
03/01/94 22.05 13599 34.04
06/02/94 22.29 135.75 34.04
09/09/94 22.99 135,05 34.04
12/20/94 2214 135.90 33.98
03/08/95 21.25 136.79 34.48
(16/14/95 21.70 136.34 34.49
09/26/95 22.29 135,75 34.40
NOTES: 1 Measurement and referance elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.

2
Well Depth

Elavation referenced to mean sea level.
Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well.

Not measured.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALTFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarboms Aromatic Volatile Orgarics
Well Collected
Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene /
MW-1 03727792 5,600 <50 <50 760 200 230 1,100
06/04/92 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440
09/23/92 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 3350
11/12/92 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <5.0 140 340
02/02/93 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1.200
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500
08/11/93 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 260 1,600
11/05/93 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1.400 7.100
03/01/94 3.800 NA NA 580 490 110 620
06/072/94 8900 NA NA 1.900 1.200 420 2,100
09/09/94 4300 NA NA 740 290 200 630
12/20/94 3.900 NA NA 550 260 150 510
03/08/95 8,100 NA NA 1,100 340 250 1,100
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
09/26/95 8.600 NA NA, 2,100 550 420 1,300
MW-2 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300
06/04/92 14,000 <5000 NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300
09/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900
11/12/92 29,600 NA NA 2.400 860 540 3,500
02/02/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600
05/07/93 19,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600
08/11/93 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 860 3,700
03/01/94 13,000 NA NA 1.500 490 aso 1,000
06/02/34 12,000 NA NA 2,000 790 460 1,300
09/09/94 13,000 NA NA 1,800 660 440 1,000
12/20/94 16,000 NA NA 2,300 1,000 650 1,900
03/08/93 16,000 NA NA 2,200 1,000 550 2,100
06/14/95 NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/95 18,000 NA NA 2,500 1,000 770 2,700
MW-3 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 9.2 4.8 10 23
06/04/52 120 <50 NA 7.5 27 0.5 15
09/23/92 220 NA NA 83 4.3 6.2 19
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 55 7.7 19
(2/02/93 86 NA NA 2.4 0.71 27 6.2
15/07/93 140 NA NA 2.6 1.2 39 8.4
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93
03/01/94 410 NA NA 7.4 237 36 10
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 49 14 31
09/09/94 620 NA NA 12 4.8 9.7 20
12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36
03/08/95 300 HA NA 6.1 0.97 4.8 1.5
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
(49/26/95 130 NA NA 4.3 1.6 4.8 9.4
MW-4 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <5 <0.5 .5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.,5
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NOTES: < =  Belaw indicated detection limit.

NS
NA

Not sampled.
Not analyzed.

Product is not typical gasoline.,




. TABLE 2
GCROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #574
B 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)
Morntoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Orgemics
Well Collected
Gasoline Dhesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xvlenes
'——*—_ ——————— ————————————————— |
MW-5 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/20#94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
19/26/25 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <[1.50
MW-6 05/18/93 170 NA NA <05 <0.5 <05 <0.3
08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 0.65
03/01/94 210 NA HaA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 190 MNA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/09/94. 140 NA NA <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <[5
03/08/95 180* NA NA <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
06/14/95 220% NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 110* NA NA <{.50 <0).50 <0Q.50 <0.50
MW-7 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
11/65/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <03 <B.5 <0.5
03/01/94 a0 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
00/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <i.3 <0.5
09/26/95 <30 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <B.5
03/01/94 <350 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.3
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/594 <350 NaA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
13/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/14/95 NS NS WS NS NS NS N8
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NOTES: < =  Below indicated detaction fimit.
NS =  Notsampled.
NA = Not analyzed,
- = Product is not typical gasaline,
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ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personnel in the performance of ground water sampling at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a
measurement of the total depth of the well is taken, Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to
the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined fro floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of
the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to
product from the depih to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the weli using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80 % of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is
bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimurm volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge. If
the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue to
be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the
initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and a ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled
pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product.  An estimate of the
volume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickmess is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product
persists throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water
sample will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minzmized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sarmpie
integrity. Ground water samples are transported to a staie-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #574, 22315 Redwood Road Date: I26 - 15
Castro Valley, CA Project No 91-574-01
Recorded by Hal Hansen
Well No. | Time Well Elev. Depth to Measured Ground Water | Depth to Product Comments
TOC Ground Water | Total Depth | Elevation Product | Thickness
mw- (| 735 23uY | 247/ b7 - lrwm ol mor i
mw- | q:91 7184 | 24953 N T Yy B
e | g2y 4306 | 29.37 o limn crbett a0 +4
mw- 919490 17 7q 2191 po ol ao youn
wu- St ol 16 U6 1 Y. g1 ary milge e OO
mw - 61906 9.1.62 149.66 o olte i oo
mw -7 1o 1242 124.90 ey oot gt o e
MW'X (1’6 ij—q 3"' qo parel P ATEERY: .,/;;.

NOTES:



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

7-2695

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:
Site: Beacop #574 Project No.: ___94-574-0]
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: _ Mw-
—— Castro Vallcy, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? @ YES  Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? KO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sesled and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12°Uv i2" EMCO §"BK
12 BK 12" DPW 12" CN1 36" CN1 Other
General condition of wellhead agsembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 27 disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
——__ 4&"PVCbailer Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol Multiplier:  0.16 0.6% 1.47 2.61 gl
Lpitial Me ;
Time: 3 3 5 Time: | 2 . y Calculated purge: [lé 3 a é‘
Depth of well: 2q “ Depth to water: 13&2 Actual purge: /(y
Depth to water: z 3 H :,
Starpurge: (1 47 Sampling time: _1 £ - 96
Time Tempersture EC pH Turbidity Volume
0281657 1196494 7.89 | «— | !
2yl o (2471 7.7) | — | 2
291659 1935 | 784 | —— 3
' —
ysigs-£L |22 | 763 Y

e r
Sample appearance 1 £ {£f Yo Lock: Lﬂlﬁf 4 o

Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply)

Note condition of replaced items

2" locking cap: Lock #3751 7/32 Allcnhead

47 locking cap: Lock-Dolphun: 9/16 bolt.

6™ Jocking cap: Pinned Allenhesd (DPW):
Remarks

coune LI Lo




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client; Ultramar Sampling Date: il ’; 6- "q g
Site: Beacon #574 Project No.. __94-374-0]
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: __ MW- 2

Castro Valley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time hours

[s there standing water in well box? YES  Above TOC Below TOC

is top of casing cut level? NO ATR) Ifno, see romarks

1s well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" UV 127UV __X 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

___ 4PVChiler N Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : 3 Teflon bailer:

Well diameter: 2" 4" k‘ 6" 3"

Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 galt
Lnitial Messurement Recharge Messurement
Time - 7 Time: ‘2 [ﬂ Calculsted purge: 4 < }—00 3::/
Depth of well: ,235 3 Depth to water: ,?-__ 3‘! Actual purge: 2 ﬂJ
Depth to water: Q l 9
Startpurge: _| 17O Sampling time: 12:'6

Tine Temperature EC pH Turbidity Volume

09 | 6.6 11291 | 7.7/ p—
14 1£s- 7 11219 | 7261 —
120 165-2 112/0 | 7232 —
1:36165-& | 1301 7.2& | ——

< Lofe |-

Sample sppearance . __ £ E o1 Lock. 27 S-_?

Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 1732 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: ____ 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPWY:.

Remarks

T/
L
Signature \,M M‘\——-’




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Samptmng Date: c‘? } 6 - q 5
Site; Beacon #574 Project No.: 94-574-0]
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: __MW- 3
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic centrol devices required? @ YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Abovwe TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO @ If no, see remarks
1s weil cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, sce remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): S
Well cover type: 8" UV 12"UV_X 12" EMCO $"BK_ "
12" BX 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI1 Other
Genera! condition of wellthead assembly: Excellent _ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated batler
4" PVC bailer K Ceuntrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" 4" >< 6" L
I

Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 plt
lnitisl Measurement Recharge Messurement
Time: Time: _| ﬂ X ﬁ Caloculated purge: ‘8 , 7

Dcpmofwell:)-q'.?g Depth to water: 2_239 Acﬂulpwge:'é“ %

Depth to water: .

stant purge: (O Y X Sampling time: 1% %]
' pH Turbidity Volume
oddlezc 11207 | 749 | ——1| !
owaler.7 11197 | 7-36| —— 2
b1
J

Time Temperature E.C

0: 59155, Y | HURY | 727 —
1noslss.- 2 [ X7 7.3 <

Sample appearance * L7 Le a1l

Equipment replaced.  (Check all that apply) Nolc condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753 7732 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenbesd (DPW):
Remarks:

7, f Aw
Signature . % I ’%_.




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

4-26-7°%

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:
Site: Beacop #574 Project No.: __94-374-0]
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: __ MW- S
—  Casiro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? o 3 Below TOC
1s top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
1s well cap sealed and locked? NO _ D  Ifno,see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12"uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12*BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : Z Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2% __ 4" 6 8"
Purge Vol Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 147 261 gL
tgitial M R D‘j
Time: 9100 Toe_4:99  canstpup_>3 9
Depth of wett: _2 Y- &/ Depth to water:_[6 - 80 Actuat purge: 5. 3 j
Depthto water: _J6-H6
Start purge : q: fﬂz Sampling time: ﬂ°50
Time Temperature E.C pH Turbidity Volume
. ﬂ__—_
q:4f | #G.Y | 757 | %0 !
"
9:472 66.2 -7'4&7 7.2 ,i
q:43 | 651 [ 7940 | 719 | — >
Q:y4y 166.3 | 73/ 10 — Y

Sample appearance . _ [ fi:_' L

Equipment replaced.  (Check all that apply)

2" locking cap: Lock #3753
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin-

6" locking cap:

Note condition of replaced items
732 Allenhead:
9/16 bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DPW):

Remarks:

[

Symature




DPOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: c;{’ 2 6 ’q S
Site: Beacop #574 Project No.: __94-374-0]
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: __ MW-__ &
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? éﬁ? YES  tme: hours
1s there standing water in well box? (N> YES Above TOC Below TOC
I8 top of casing cut level? NO (¢YES [fno, scc remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): O
Well cover type: 8" UV 5{ 12"V 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CN1 Other
General condition of welthead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X" Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer : é Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" ég, 4" 6" 8"

Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 261 . pi

el M B M

Time: 1. of Time: [ 17 Caloulated purge: 2 l 9/
Depth of well: _Z 7.£15 Depthtowater.__ 2 1. &L/ Actual purge:

Depth to water: _&-1 &

Start purge : (010 Sampling time: __ 101 [ &£

Time Temperature E.C pH Volume

Turbidity
o/ | 6891 g7l | 1.¥XD | T
0.2 | £35.7 | 260 | 747 —

.

013 655 | 84S 1 T35
o1yl 65.7 | B4O 7.3 1

2 - L .
Sample sppearance r ol : i

-C.L.)\'D"‘

Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced riems

2" locking cap: Lock #3753 1732 Allenbead:

4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:

6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhesd (DPW):
Attt
Remarks

Sagnature : L7:tj‘i( /////}2 /f




OULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

$AMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

M

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: q -2 6 - C?g
Site: Beacon #574 Project No.: __94-574-0}
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: __MW- 7
Castro Valley, CA

Is setup of traffic contro] devices required? YES  time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? YES  Above TOC Below TOC

1s top of casing cut level? NO % If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" UV 120UV 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DFW 12" CNI 36" CNI1 Other

Geaeral condition of welthead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer 3 Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : Teflon baler:
Well diameter: 2" X 4 6" 8"

Purge Vol Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 261 217, I—
102 d|_got
? .

* Tioe: 9. | 0 Time: _]O Cialculated purge: : 9

Depth of well: 29-90 Depth towater: 2 2,60  Aotusl purge: Y -]

Depth to water: 2 2 !j 2

Suntpurge: [0 37 Sampling time: __fﬂoj

Tuane Temperature E.C pH Turbidity Volume
0.2 6501 907 | 268 | —— | |
(053] Sy | 291 |74l | —— | 2
/0‘2” 65.2 R a7 7. 34 o 3
-S| 687 1 2M 2.2 — | M

sl ../ .1

Samplc appearance . _ L a1

Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753 732 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: - Lock-Delphin: 9/16 bolt.
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPWY:

M

Remarks

Signature




ATTACHMENT C

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA




—_—— N e T Y ——— ]
TAELE 2
WATER LEVEL DATA
{measursmeants in feet)
03-27-92 22.43 134.12
06-04-92 23.40 133.15
w-23-92 24.07 132.48
11-12-82 24,156 132.39
020293 21.87 134.68
05-18-93 22.66 133,89
Mw-2 04-01-91 155.17 20.82 134,28 il
03.27-92 20.82 134.35
06-04-92 21.81 133.36
09-23-92 22.45 132.72
11-12-92 22.80 132.57
02-02-93 C - 20.28 134.39
05-18-93 21.06 - 134,11
MW-3 04-01-91 157.13 21.5% 135.58
03.27-92 21.45 135.67
06-04-92 22.34 134.79
09-23-92 22.84 134.29
11-12-92 23.03 134.09
020293 21.03 136.10
05-12-93 21,73 135.40
MW-4 (05-18-93 151.96 17.55 134.41
MW-5 05-18-93 148,68 15.72 132.96
MW-6 05-13-93 153.96 20.80 133.16
MW-7 J5-13-93 156.09 22.64 133.45
MW.-8 05-18-93 158.04 21.55 136.49

8v'd ANT MR LEEB:Bd &S g€ T



ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA



TABLES

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(concenirations in parts per billien)

8-G°d

09.23.92 3,400 . - 480 430 110
11-12-92 2,700 - - 58 <50 149
20233 | 5500 - - 760 T0 250
0507-93 7,700 . - 970 630 250
MW-2 04-Q1-91 | 10,000 <100 - 650 840 15¢ 960
a3.27.92 | 18,000 <50 <350 2,400 2,300 y) ) 3,300
060492 | 14,000 <5000 - 1,500 1,700 80 2,300
09-23-92 | 22,000 - - 2,100 1.500 ) 2,500
11-12-92 | 29,000 . - 2,400 860 540 3,500
020253 | 24,000 - - 12,700 1,900 590 2,600
0507-53 | 19,000 - - 1,300 1,300 450 2,600
MWa3 340191 3,100 <100 - 41 21 h v 420
03-2792 160 <350 <30 9.2 4.8 10 3
06-04-92 120 <30 - 7.5 2.7 e.5 15
09.23.92 20 . - 3.3 43 6.2 1%
111252 30 - - 12 55 7.7 19
02-02-93 35 - - .4 6.7 7 6.2
05-07.53 140 - - 2.6 i.2 39 8.4
MW-4 05-18.93 <50 . - <9.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 45-13-93 <30 . - <1.50 <90.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-§ 05-18.93 170 . - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MW-7 05-18-53 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3 05-13-83 <50 . - <0.50 <0.50 «<0.30 <0.50
Note: Dash {-) indicatas thet the sample was not kmalyzad for this constituent.

NI HRLT WEBT:E8 EB. @8 T




ATTACHMENT E

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM



=T G 7 T

October 6, 1995
Sample Log 12902

Dale van Dam

El Dorado Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail

El Dorado, CA 95623

Subject: Analytical Results for 6 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)
Received: 09/29/95

Dear Mr. wvan Dam:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 6, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample{s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

N\ e W)

Jo 1 Klff
ior Chemist




N — N s

Sample: MW-1

From : Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)
Sampled : 09/26/95

Sample Log 12902

12902=01

Dilution : 1:25 QC Batch 41320
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/ Value wt
Benzene (13) 2100
Tocluene (13) 550
Ethylbenzene (13) 420
Total Xylenes (13) 1300
TPH as Gasoline (1300) 8600
G4 %

Surrogate Recovery

Photo lonization
EPA 8020,602 .

-

157
186
216
234
346
361
378
470

time in secondss
&

-t

Flame Ionization
od 8015

c

=
£
o
[
A Nﬂ‘ A A N A
[ L] TR o
cC @ vc cCCC C
al-} g2 L]
c [ et ca> > Ed
I
a = N o
=2
F=
r=
]
00
W
-
=
[
[=]
[
-
L—M}L JI'V\L A- M_NA.HI\_—A-H\..._..-._“\/\ >
Lo
4t
"3 !
A /
Ld
oell Kiff l'

Date Analyzed: 10-04-95

Column :

0.53mm ID X 30m OBLAX CJ&W Scientific

enijor Chemist
i
\

\
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i Sample Log 12902

129902-02
Sample: MW-2

From : Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:25 QC Batch : 41320
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/ Value uwit
Benzene (13) 2500
Toluene (13) 1000
Ethylbenzene (13) 770
Total Xylenes (13) 2700
TPH as Gasoline (1300} 18000
Surrogate Recovery 93 %

g G D o ) i
£ W =) i b ] time in secondsy
<] et = N 00 0 - ™
ol -~
-
ao
5%
o =
29 z
o
o® 2
. -
2a
Ew
_M. A NﬁL A «J\JLAJ&AJAWAMMM_AAM A
® 3 ty U [
c®sc cCC c
ﬂ._. 5% I‘Ilﬁl—l_.l‘ o
Nt -
c O cCI T Ed
g2 ool
@ EELE (m}
)
e
r
Ld
Mo+
0 -
—
c
[
.
=
n
.g 2
N 8
@ -
E
m
i
Lo
.

s .
1]
[
—

Date Analyzed: 10-04-95
Column @ 0.63mm ID X 30m OBWAX (JBUW Sciemtific)

Senjor Chemist
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) Sample Log 12902

12902-03
Sample: MW-3

From : Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6158X
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/r vValue wge
Benzene {.50) 4.8
Toluene (.50) 1.6
Ethylbenzene (.50) 4.8
Total Xylenes (.50) 9.4
TPH as Gasoline (50) 130
Surrogate Recovery 83 %
c - ¥ 32 b gi oy time in seconds
Q [Ty 71 v 9 KN @
%8 2
nY &
&8 g
=Q
OCD
28
. 1 AA&_MJAJI' ‘ .
g = g 4 pRp
[ -
N
Za
{ :
) 2

lame Ionization

Hod 8015

i

Surr.

N WO

Date Analyzed: 10-04-95 Joel\Kif4
Column : 0.45mm ID X 7Sm DBURX (JaH Scientifie) Sqnicy
i

i

Chemist
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Sample: MW-5

From : Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)
Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch
Matrix : water

Parameter (MRL) ug/L
Benzene {.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes (.50}
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

Sample Log 12902

12902-05

41320

Measured
Value ug

<.50
<.50
<.50
<.50
<50

+ w o +0a . .
c - 0 00 time in secondss
o — e [uTuTe] =
2 ]
oy |
m S
ie
g
58
38
T
2
B 2
£
gl -
J“ )
[T @
C W :Eg
[T ad
874 xS
g B3
81
£
o
3 5
-
c
5]
a
s,
N
=
.E F=
= o
o
&
[
oy
[

.
L)

.
-

mr_
|
|

Date fAnalyzed: 10-04-95
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (J3W Scientific)

x4

!
Jopll Kiff
Seni Chemist




| EST L4 SR U

*

Sample Log 12902

12902=06
Sample: MW-6

From : Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2130D
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug vValue uwL
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 110 =*
Surrogate Recovery 101 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.

c 5 pat 2 g 9 o e @ime in seconds
= ¥ ® ~ r O % 0 Q
- o
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m
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5 -
(2]
Date Analyzed: 10-04-95 Jogl Kiff

Column : 0.53mm ID X 60m RTX-1301 (Restek} Senfor Chemist
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Sample: MW-7

From : Beacon 574 (Proj. # 94-574-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MRL) ug:
Benzene (.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene {(.50)
Total Xvlenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline {50)

Surrogate Recovery

154
185
214
346
358
372

Photo lonization
EPA 8020-602 .

QC Batch

Sample Log 12902

12902=07

4132V

Measured
Value ug.L

<.50
<,50
<.50
<.50
<50

29 %

time in secondsS
&

Ll

2
&
'}
h )
_l\_ —_
Lo TR
=B ci k&
B- 5 e
[ w ca
3 BF
o oS4+
>
£
-
o Ld
D f—
e

Flame Ionization

I
=5
@

Date Analyzed: 10-04-95
Columm : 0.52mm ID X 20m DBWAX (JBW Scientificy

Senjor Chemist



Witramar Inc.

. *F u

Report To:

Dale van Dam

El Dorade,

El Porade Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail
CA 95623

3rd Street
CA 93230

Attention: Kenneth Earnest

525 w.
Hanford,

BEACON
, CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
i Ultramar
Beacon Station No. Beacon 574 Sampler (Print Name Date F .
pler ( ) ANALYSES o No
Hal Hansen —
Project No. 94-574-01 Sampler (Signature) -
/', ";:‘f.,.{_;_/{l (fj L/l, PR g . % . )
iProject Location Affiliation Doulos Environmental § o € \T,f;,‘ﬂ,/;, v ool
Castro Valley L{g g 8 7
— Bz ©
Sample No./identification Date Time Lab No. | £ 3 REMARKS
-1 Mi§—-1 f?'./ (VH/';, "“ ,";- ,."’\.:f_',' 12802-01 ‘.I- -
c mw-2 i L 12902-02 \"; { J
= MA-3 - 12902-03 | || !
*"pq’-'—_{’ e e o b 1290'2;6”4" : . i ]:
MW-5 T 12902-05 Eai fI
—~—1 MW-6 | ZaVa4 12902-06 1 ﬁ
o] MA=T JOg 12902-07 1 %
B, T S T B R ——-112902=08 ‘.'_;i -:fl z”f
Relinquisheq by:(_Signature!Afﬁliation) Date Time |Received by:(Signature/Affiliation) Date Time
pho e Lk T | FapS| (G2 [l SRolO~— Th 142
Relinquished by(Signature/Affiliation) Dat'e Time |Received by: (Signature/Affilj Date Time
Leol  fclosnn Vrfart /T3 Z
Relinquished by:(Signature/Affitiation) Date | Time i - (Si iliati %te Time
I 22155




